Relevant data regarding the variables were collected
from purposefully selected respondents using a five-
point Likert scale questionnaire and structured
interviews (Wang & Cheng, 2020).

Selection of subjects

In this study, the researcher selected a total of one
hundred forty-seven (147) subjects: one hundred
twenty nine (129) respondents from universities and
eighteen (18) respondents from colleges in the
Tigray region. The selection was conducted using a
purposive sampling technique. The subjects included
individuals who had both direct and indirect roles in
the management of sports at the selected universities